Wisconsin law.
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between counties and local taxing districts subsequent to the 
effective date "f this act. 

Appl'ov~d April 21, 1945. 

No. 44, S.] [Published Apl'il 24, 1945. 

CHAPTER 65. 

AN ACT torepeal 220.08 (3m), 221.03 (7) (c), 221.29 (4) and 
221.42; to renumber 224.06 (5) to bc 224.06 (7); to amend 
116.13 (3),220.075 (1) and (2),220.08 (3), and (7),221.02, 
221.03 (7) (d), 221.08'(7), and (9),221.09 and 221.15 (1); 
to repeal and recreate 221.29 (2) and (5), 221.37, 221.38 and 
224.06 (4), and to create 220.08 (2a), (9a), (19) (e) anel (20a), 
220.192,220.194,220.196,221.01 (12m), 221.29 (1) (e),221.29 
(9) and (7),224.06 (5) and (6) and 267.025 of the statutes, 
relating to, the banking commissioll, banks and _banking, 
liquidation or banks, garnishment -in certain cases, negotiable 
il1S~rumellts and providing a penalty. 

'],he people of the stette" of 11'isconsin., repl'esente(~ in senate amel 
assembly, do enaot a.s {ollows: 

SECTION 1. 116.13 (3) of the statutes is amended to ~ead: 
116.13 (3) When it is payable to the ol'der of a ,fictitious or 

nonexisting' 01' livi'lig person not vnte'ndecZ tb have any interest in 
it, and sllch fact. ,vas known to the person making it so payable, 
or known to his employe OJ' othC1' agent who supplies the 1ta1ne 

of S'l'wh payee j or 

SECTION 2. 220.075 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

220.075 (1) Whenever the daily avcrage of the aggregate 
deposits for a IJerioc1 of one ye&r in' any bank shall be in excess 
of an amount equal to 15 times the eapitallawfully paid in and 
uilimpairecl plus * * "" 15 times the undistributed surplus, 
such surplus to he computed after eliminatjng all items classified 
by the banking commission. as doubtful or loss, such bank shal! 
within one year, after notice to this effect frolll the banking' 
commission, increase its capital or surplus so that such daily 
average of its aggregate deposits will no longer exceed such 
amount; provided that nO stock dividend shall be declared out 
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of surplus that will rcduce tho sur'plus to less than 10 per oent 
of the capital as increased. 

(2) " • " For the purpose of computing' suoh daily 
a.verage of aggregate deposits for any such period under this 
section there shall be deducted from the actual average of deM 

pm;its an amount equal to the excess of the dai1y average for the 
same period 'of the combined total of cash on hand (including' 
clearings), cash on deposit in approved : reserve ,banks and the 
par value of direct obligations of the United States and obliga­
tions gual'alltced as to principal and interest by the United 
States owned by said bank over 20 per ceut of such daily average 
of aggregate deposits for such yearly period. 

SEOTION 3, 220,08 (2a) of the statutes is created to read: 
220.08 (2a) The banking commission on taking possession of 

a bank for liquidation shall, with the approval of the oireuit 
• -. I 

court, WIthdraw from the- general fund of such bank an amount 
of money deemed adequate by the commission and the circuit 
court for the payment of current monthly expenses and set up 
a working fund, Such working fund sliall be deposited by the 
banking commission il) one or more state banks in an account 
known as (( bank liquida tio'n account" together 'with like funds 
from other banks in liqnidation. Once each month the expenses 
so paid from the working fund shall be approved by the circuit 
colIrt. Upon such approval, the ,yorldng fund of each liquidating 
bank shall be reimbursed from the general fund of said liquidat­
ing bank so that the balance of each working account ,in said 
bank liquidation account shall always be the amount approved 
by the circuit court, When a liquidating bank is ready to pay 
the final dividend and final expenses, the ",vorking fund assigned 
to the bank liquidation account shall, be reassigned back to the 
general account of such bank. 

SEOTION 4. 220.08 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
220.08 (3) Upon taking possession of .the property and 

business of such bank or ba:n1dng corporation, the commission 
is authorized to collect moneys due to suoh bank or banking 001'­

poration, and do such other acts as are necessary to conse'rve 
its assets and business, and shall proceed to liquidate the affairs 
thereof, as hei'einafter provided, The commission shall collect 
all debts due amI e1 aims belonging to it, and, upon the ordd 
of the oireuit court, may sell 01' compound all bad or doubtful 
debts, and on like order may sell all the real and personal 
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property of such bank or banking -cOl'poration .on such terms 
as the court shall direct * ''II * 

SECTHIN 5. 220.08 (3m) of the statutes is rcpealed. 

SECTION 6. 220.08 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
220.08 (7)' The compensation of the special deputy commis-

.sioners, counsel, and other employes and assistants, and,all ex­
penses of supervision and liquidation, shall be fixed by the com­
mission subject to the approval of the circuit court for the 
county in which such bank or banking corporation is located, on 
notice of such bank or banking corporation,and shall upon the 
certificate of the commission be paid out of the funds, of such 
bank or banking' corporation in the hands of thc commission.' 
Expenses of supervision and liquidation shall include the cost of 
* * • scrvices rendered by the <. * • banking depart­
ment to the bank 01' banking corporation being liquidated and 
the commission shall " • • the fi,·~t of each month dcter­
mine * * ';$ such cost * * ~~. in the manner hm"einaft'm" 
provided, which cost shaU be chG/l'ged to each bamJc in liq1l!idation 
and the same shall be paid to the banking depa~tment as othcr 
expenses of liqnidation are paid. The am""nt of the afm'esaid 
su,pM'vision cost to be pa;id by each b(JJnk Vnliq"idation shaU be 
detM'mined by taking· thM pm'tion of the tot"l wpei'vision cost 
of aU banks in liq1tidation fm' the p"eceding month; wliich the 
total book value of the 1IJnliqwidated book assets of each s~id 
bank bean to the total book val,," of aU the unliqu,:dated book 
assets of eVM'y bank Vn liqwid,,/ion. In making computations 
for each month the total s"pM'vision cost and aU book val,,"s of 
"nliquidated assets shall be detM'mined as of the last b1tsVness 
day of the preceding month. The moneys collected by the com­
mission shall be from time to time deposited in one 01' more state 
banks, and" in case or the suspension or insolvency or the de­
pository, such deposits shall be preferred before all other 
deposits. 

SECTION 8. '220.192 of the statutes is created to read: 
220.192 TIME LIMIT ON STOP PAYMENT. (1) No revocation, 

countermand 01' stop payment order relating to the payment of 
au;)' check 01' draft against an account of a depositor in any 
bank 01' trust company doing business in this state shall remain 
in effect for more than 6 months after the service thereof on the 

,bank, unless the same be renewed, which renewals shall be in 
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writing and which renewals shall be in effect for not more than 
6 months from date of service thercof on the bank or trust com­
pany, but such renewals may be m&cle from time'to time. 

(2) No notice affecting a check upon which revocation, 
countermand or stop payment order has been made at the time 
of the taking effect of this section shall be deemed to continue 
for a period of mOl'e than 6 months thereafter, but renewals may 
be had in the manner and for' periods as provided -in subsection 
(1). 

SECTION 9.. 220.194 of the statutes)s created to read: 
220.194 NONPAYMENT OF CHECK THROUGH ERROR, No bank 

or trust company doing' business in this state shall, be liable to 
a depositor because of the nonpayment through mistake or 
errol' and without malice of a check which should have been paid 
unless .the depositor shan allege and prove actual damage by 
reason. of such nonpayment and in such event the liability shall 
not exceed the amount of'damage so proved. 

SEO'l'ION 10. 220.196 of the statutes is created to read: 
220.196 FINAL ADJUSTMENT OF ,S<UATEMENTS OF ACCOUNT. 

When a statement of account has been rendered by a bank to a 
, depositor',accompanied by vouchers, .if' any, Wl1ich are the basis 
Ior debit entrIes in such >account, or the depositor's passbook 
has been written up by the bauk showing thc condition of the 
depositor's, account and delivered to suel) depositor with like 
accompaniment of vouchers, if any, such account ~hall, after the 
period 'of 5 years from the date of its rendition, in the event no 
objection thereto hasbcen theretofore made by the depositor, be 
deemed finally adjusted and settled and its correctness con­
clusively presumed and sllch depositor shall thereafter be barred 
from questioniug' the correctness of such account for any caust3. 

SECTION 12. 221.02 of the statutes is amended to read: 
221.02 No individual, partnership or corporation shall direct­

ly or indirectly receive or contract to receive an;v commission~ 
compensatioll, bonus, right or privilege of any killd for organ~ 
izing any banking_ c'orporation in this state, or for securing a 
subscription to the original capital stock of any banking cor­
poration in this state I" * •. This section shall not be con­
strued as p'rohibiting an attorney or attorneys at law from 
,receiving reasonable compensation for' legal service in connec­
tion therewith. It shall be law!"l fm' a b(lnk to pay a 
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bl'okemge fee of not in excess of 2·1/2% fm' the sale of any 
i1tc1'ease 111, the ca,lY/:tal,o! n banJc£ng corporation 1:n thi,s state p'1'O~ 
vide(Z th((.i S'nch fee is cha1'gecl to the c'lIA'1'ent expemw CtCGonnt of 
sOJid bank and such increase in capihll '£8 can'ied on the, b(lfnk's 
books in, a S1t1n not less than the pm' vaune thereof. Each and 
e,~el'y individual, partnership 01' corporation violating' the pro­
visions of this section 'shall forfeit to the state $1,000 for each 
and every such violation and in addition thereto double the 
amount of such commissioll, compensation or bonus. 

SECTION 13. 221.03 (7) (c) of thc statutes is repealed. 

SEC'J'ION 14. 221.03 (7) (el) of the statutes is amcnded to 
read: 

221.03 (7) ,Cd) That * '..' * 100 per cent of each stock 
subscription has been paid in lawful money. 

SEc'noN 16. 221.08 (9) of the statutes is amended to read: 
221.08 (9) The board of directors shall meet at the bank at 

least. once each month. At such monthly meeting' they shall 
generally investigate the affairs of such bank and determine 
whether the assets are of the value at which they are carried on 
the books of the bank. Such directors shall name a loan com­
mittee of 3 or more of its members, a majority of WI,lOll shall 
be other than active executives, except when a majority of the 
directors are actively engaged in the bank's management, who 
shall meet at * "" * least once 'each 'YIwnth and shall de­
termine policies as to renewals and applications for new loans. 
Any director who shall be found to be lax in attendance may 'be 
removed by the commission and such vacancy shall be_ filled 
within a reasonable time as the commission may direct. 

SECTION 17. 221.09 of the statutes is amended to read: 
221.09 The board of directors of each bank shall annually 

appoint from its members or stockholders an examining com-' 
mittee, . whose _ * * :~ d'ldy it shall be to examine * * "" 
a;u1stltdy the "e1)0,-t of each exmnination macle by bank sltpm'­
vising a'l{;tho1'7:ties. The examining committee shall report to the 
board, • • * within 45 days afte·,. "eceipt of the ,.ep01't of 
the examination rela,twe to c1'i#c1:sms an~l S'l('Ugestions contailned 
in the report rende1~ed by the s'l('pe1'visl:ng a,'ldhofities ancl shaU 
be ehm'ged with the ditty of c01,.,nenting on any matte,. ,.elatwe 
to the affaN"s of the bank which in the,,' jltc/gmtnt sholtld be 
known to the rUredOTs. The board shall cause * • 'j' sitch 
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report to be recorde(l in the minute books of the bank, and a duly 
authenticated copy thereof transmitted to the banking com­
mission. 

SEC'J'ION 18. 221.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
221.15 (1) Every bank shal! make to the banking commission 

'liot less than *' "" * 2 reports during each calendar year, 
at such, times as the said commission shall require the samc, ac­
cording to the forms ,,,hich it shall prescribe and furnish. Such 
forms shall conform as nearly as practicable to that now required 
of national banks, including' the schedules. 

SEm'ION 19. 221:29 (1) (e) of the statutes is created to read: 
221.29 (1) (e) Such liabilities as are created before April 1, 

1949, in the form of notes or bonds secured by mortgage or trust 
deeds insured by the federal housing admil;istl'atol', may exceed 
the limitation stated in paragraph .(a), provided that the excess 
shan not ,exceed 20 per cent in addition to that stated in para­
g'raph (a). 

SECTION 20. 22l.29 (2) and (5) of the statutes arc l'cpealed 
and recreated to read: 

221,29 (2) (a) Except as otherwise provided in this subsec­
tion, the total liabilities of any municipal corporation' to any 
bank for money borrowed shall at no time exceed 25 pel' cent 
of the capital and surplus of such bank. 

(b) Where such liabilities arc in the form of bonds, notes or 
other evidences of indebtedness which are a general obliga.tion of 
any city, town, village, county or sC~lOol district in this state the 
total liability: of an3; such Illunicipality shall at no time exceed 
50 per cent of the capital and surplus of such bank. The total 
amount of temporary .borroVfings of any such municipality ma~ 
turing within one year from date of issue shall not exceed 60 
pel' cent of the capital and surplus of such bank. Temporary 
borrowings and longer term Wisconsin general obligation bor­
rowings of a single municipal corporation may be considered 
separately in arriving at the ,limitations provided in this sub­
section. 

(c) Liabilities in the form of revenue obligations of lUly 
municipality of this state are subject to the limitations provided 
in subsection (2) (a) but in addition thereto any bank is per­
mitted to invest in any general obligation of such municipality 
an amount which will bring the combined total of such general 
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obligations and such revenne oblig'ations of a single municipality 
to a sum not in excess of 50 per cent of the capital and surplns of 
such bank. 

(5) No bank shalI make or renew any loan or loans, the ag­
gregate total of which exceeds the amonnts prescribed in this 
subsection without being suppol'ted by a -sworn financial state­
ment unless the loan is secured by collateral having a value in 
'excess of the amount '0£ the loan, but no sworn financial state~ 
meut is required if the loan is not 'in excess of: 

(a) .Two per cent of the combined capital and surplus if SU'ell 
bauk has a capital and snrplus of less than $25,000; 

(b) $500 if such bank has a capital and surplus Of $25,000 and 
less than $100,000; or 

(c) $1,000 if such bank has a capital 'and surplus of $100,000 
or more. 

SECTION 21. 221.29 (4) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEOTION 22. 221.29 (6) and (7) of the statutes are created to 
read: 

221.29 (6) A sworn financ,ial statement furnished by the bor­
rower, to a bank in compliance with subsection (5) must be re­
newed annualIy as long as the loan or any renewal thereof re-' 
mains linpaid and is subject to the provisions of subsection (5). 

(7) A loan or a renewal of a loan made by any bank in com­
pliance with subsection (5), without sworn financial statement, 
may be treated by such bank as entirely independent of any , 
secured loan made by the same borrower. providing such 'loan 
does not exceed the loan limitations provided in this section. 

SEOTION 23. 221.37 of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

221.37 SURPLUS FUND. (1) Before the bOard of directors of a 
bank may declare and pay a cash dividend, a sum equivalent to 
not lesS than one-fifth of the net profits of the bank for the pre-' 
ceding half year, or for such period as is covered by the dividend, 
shalI be carried to a surplus fund, until such surplus fund shalI 
amount to 100 pel' cent of the capital stock, except that whell­
ever the 'daily average of the aggregate deposits for a period of 
one year in any bank shan be leSS than an amount equal to 10 
times the unimpaired capital and surplus; such Surplus shan be 
computed after eliminating alI items classified by the banking 
commission' as doubtful or loss; snch bank may, with the ap-
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proya1 of the banking com~issionJ be exempt from the require­
ment of this section. 

(2) Any losses sust~ined by any bank in excess of its un­
(livided pl;ofits may be c~lal'ged to its surplus account; provided 

. that its surplus fund shall thereafter' be reimbursed from its 
earnings, and no cash dividends sb:all he declareel or paid by any 
such bank in excess of one-half its net earnings until its sur~ 
plus fund shall be fully restored. to the amount which was 
in 'said fund immediat,ely preeeding such charge off. 

(3) When the surplus fund of a b~nk is in excess of 100 per 
ccnt of its capital stock and losses charged against it do not 
rcduce said surplus fund to an amount less than 100 pel' cent 
of its capital stock, the bank will not be subject to the provisions 
of subsection (2) with rcspect to reimbursement to surplus and 
restricted dividends. 

SECTION 24. 221.38 of the statutes is repealcd and recreated 
to read: 

221.38 DIVIDENDS. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2), 
the board or'dil'cctors of a bank may declare '",nd pa,' a dividend 
from so much of its. undivided profits as they shall deem ex­
pcdient, but only after: 

, . , 
. (a) Provision has been made for all expenses, losses, required 

reserves, taxes, 'and interest accrued 01' due from said bank; 
(b) Compliance has been made with the provisions of section 

221.37; except that, if a bank has had, dUring' the iminediate 
preceding, '2 years, insufficient net profits to declare and pay a 
dividend out of current earnings and has paid a dividend out of 
lUlClivided profits -accrued during' prior years, such bank shall 

, not declare and pay a second dividend eithel" in part or in f~ll 
out of undi,rided profits accrued during prior years except with 
the written consent of the banking commission. 

(2) No dividend shall be declared by the directors of a bank 
to the stockholders 'except out of net profits applicable thereto, 
and which shall not in any way impair or diminish the capital; 
and if any such shall be paid, every stockholder reeeivhlg' the 
same shall be liable to rcstore the fu]]. amount thereof unless, the 
capital be subsequently made good; and if the directors of any 
bank shall pay such dividend when the corporation is insolvent/ 
01' in dauger of insolvency, or not h~tvil1g reason to believe- that 
thcre were sufficient net profits properly applicable thereto, to 
pay the same without impairing' or diminishing the capital, they 
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shall he jointly and severally liable to the creditors of thc corp~­
ration at the time of declaring such dividends to double the 
alllount thereof. Interest u~paid, although due ,or accrued, on 
debts owing to any bank, shall not be included in calculation of 
its pI:ofit~ previous to a dividend j nor shall any bank, except 
,vith the previous ,yritten consent of the banking commission, 
enter or- at any time, ca.rry on its books any of its assets at a 
valuation exceeding its actual cost to sl1Ch b1tuk. 

SEOTION 25. 221.42 of the statutes is repealed. 

SEO'fION 26. 224.06 (4) of the statutes is repea\ed and re­
created to read: 

224.06 .c 4) Every such bond shall also include the following 
provisions: 

(a) No cancellation or other termination of this bond shall 
be ei"rective unless the surety gives in advance at least 10 days J 

·written notice by registered mail to the banking commission . 
. If this bond is canceled or t~l'minatcd at the request of the inM 

sured (employer)· this provision nevertheless shall apply, it 
being the duty of the- snrety to give the required written notice 
to the_ banking commission, such notice to be given promptly 
and in any event within 10 days after'the receipt of such request.' 

(b) The surcty agrees to furnish the banking commission at 
lVIadison, \Visconsin, a. copy of all riders and end_oTsements exe­
cuted subseql.lently to the effective date of this ballet 

SEOTION' 27. 224.06 (5) of the statutes is renumbered to be 
224.06 (7). 

SEO'fION 28. 224.06 (5) and (6) of the statutes are crca ted 
to read: 

'224.06 (5) 1<'01' reason, which it deems valid and sufficient 
thc banking commission may waive as to the cancellation or 
termination of any s{lCh bond the 10-day written notice in ad­
val~ce required by subsection 4 (a), and may give its ,vritten 
consent to the tcnuination or cancellation being made effective 
as of a date agreed upon and requested by the surety and the 
bank. 

(6) The provisions required by subsection (4) to be in every 
such bond shall not in any way modify, impaii' or otherwise affect 
or render invalid a provision therein to the effect that the bond 
shan terminate as to' any person covered thereby upon the dis-
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covery by the bank of any dishonest act on thc- P~l't of such per­
, 'son, 

SECTION 29. 267.025 of the statutes is created to read: 
267.025 PROPERTY IN SAFE DEPOSIT BOX. Property 

in a safe deposit box in any bank 01' safe'deposit company is not 
property in the poSSCSSiOll 'or control of s'uch bank or safe de­
posit comlJany within' the meaning of thi~ chapter. 

Approved April 21, 1945. 

No, 47, S.] [Published April 24, 1945. 

CHAPTER 66. 

AN ACT to amend 75~03 (3) of the statutes, relating' to the re­
demption of la.nds of minors, idiots or, insane persons from 
tax liens. 

l~he 1)60ple of the state of ll'isco-nsin-J 'represented 1:n senate and 
nsse1nbl!lj, do enact (l,S follows,' 

75.03 (3) of the statutes is amended to read: 
75.03 (3) When the purchaser of such lands at tax sale or 

the owner of tax certificates thereon is the owner and' holder of 
delinquent tax certificates issued upon tax sales for 5 or :p1ore 
*~ *~ * years, and the time for issuance of a deed upon any 
of such certificates has not expired * * -':i< the owner - and 
llOlder of such certificates may foreclose by action pursuant to 
section 75.19; dr (f, tax deed' nt(l/lj be issued to Jl/£m as provided 
by IMs chaptcr and he may foreclose any "igM of "edemption 
01" i1~te1'est of amy rn...ino'1', idiot 01' in,sa;ne pe'}'son by sepcwate action 
lJ'lt1"S'llant to section. 75.19, 'which he may also do if the, tax deed 
was iss'll,ed p1'ior to the effective elate' of this mnendmcnt. In 
sucE action the mInor, idiot or, insane person must appear by 
guardian ad litem as pl'ovided by law, and his guardian, if he has 
onC', sha.ll be -joined as a party defendant. This s'ltbsection as 

'am,encZe'd 1:n 1945 is 1'et1'oactive Janua1'Y 1, 1946, The postpone­
ment of the effecUve dale of Ihe "etroactive provision is to affm'd 
an opp01'tunity to 'all persons hal/J1:ng, (f,n interest i,n lands af­
fected to redeem imeit la.nds from Ihe lien of tax certificates p"ior 
to S1Wit effeotive da.te. 

Approved April 21, 1945. 


